(f) Reclassification of ceded losses to a separate line.

Consolidated Statements of Cash Flows

The company’s consolidated statements of cash flows are presented in accordance with IAS 7 Statement of Cash
Flows. The statements present substantially the same information as that previously required under Canadian
GAAP with limited differences in classification of certain items as discussed below.

Under Canadian GAAP, the company previously classified trading securities as an investing activity, whereas IFRS
includes them as an operating activity. IFRS permits cash flows from interest and dividends received and paid to
be classified as operating, investing or financing activities. Consistent with the nature of the cash flows and with
previous Canadian GAAP, the company has classified interest received and paid, and dividends received, as
operating activities while dividends paid are classified as a financing activity.

112

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at January 1, 2010
(US$ millions)

Canadian GAAP
Canadian

GAAP Reclassifications Reclassified

Adjustments
upon adoption

of IFRS IFRS IFRS
Assets Assets
Holding company cash and investments 1,251.6 – 1,251.6 – 1,251.6 Holding company cash and investments
Accounts receivable and other 1,805.0 (431.4)(e) 1,373.6 3.2(10) 1,376.8 Insurance contract receivables

3,056.6 (431.4) 2,625.2 3.2 2,628.4

Portfolio investments Portfolio investments
Subsidiary cash and short term

investments 3,244.8 – 3,244.8 – 3,244.8
Subsidiary cash and short term

investments
Bonds 10,918.3 – 10,918.3 – 10,918.3 Bonds
Preferred stocks 292.8 – 292.8 – 292.8 Preferred stocks
Common stocks 4,895.0 – 4,895.0 (1.8)(10) 4,893.2 Common stocks
Investments, at equity 433.5 – 433.5 (9.8)(2) 423.7 Investments in associates
Derivatives and other invested assets 142.7 – 142.7 – 142.7 Derivatives and other invested assets
Assets pledged for short sale and

derivative obligations 151.5 – 151.5 – 151.5
Assets pledged for short sale and

derivative obligations

20,078.6 – 20,078.6 (11.6) 20,067.0

Deferred premium acquisition costs 372.0 – 372.0 – 372.0 Deferred premium acquisition costs
(245.7)(5)

Recoverable from reinsurers 3,818.6 – 3,818.6 (1.8)(10) 3,571.1 Recoverable from reinsurers
3.9(2)

(27.0)(6)

3.8(7)

7.4(8)

(1.3)(9)

Future income taxes 318.7 – 318.7 (6.0)(10) 299.5 Deferred income taxes
Goodwill and intangible assets 438.8 – 438.8 – 438.8 Goodwill and intangible assets

(4.8)(2)

(12.7)(7)

(8.5)(8)

(1.1)(9)

Other assets(a) 368.7 431.4(e) 800.1 (1.4)(10) 771.6 Other assets

28,452.0 – 28,452.0 (303.6) 28,148.4

Liabilities Liabilities
Subsidiary indebtedness 12.1 – 12.1 – 12.1 Subsidiary indebtedness

22.3(2)

15.1(5)

20.5(8)

(4.4)(9)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,238.1 – 1,238.1 (0.8)(10) 1,290.8 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
5.8(6)

Income taxes payable 70.9 – 70.9 0.9(10) 77.6 Income taxes payable
Short sale and derivative obligations 57.2 – 57.2 – 57.2 Short sale and derivative obligations
Funds withheld payable to reinsurers 354.9 – 354.9 – 354.9 Funds withheld payable to reinsurers

1,733.2 – 1,733.2 59.4 1,792.6

(260.8)(5)

Insurance contract liabilities(b) 16,680.5 – 16,680.5 (1.1)(10) 16,418.6 Insurance contract liabilities
Long term debt(c) 2,301.7 – 2,301.7 (0.5)(10) 2,301.2 Long term debt

18,982.2 – 18,982.2 (262.4) 18,719.8

Equity(d) Equity
Common stock 3,058.6 – 3,058.6 – 3,058.6 Common stock
Treasury shares (at cost) (28.7) – (28.7) – (28.7) Treasury shares (at cost)

(31.3)(2)

150.1(3)

747.1(4)

(32.8)(6)

(6.3)(7)

(21.6)(8)

1.7(9)

Retained earnings 3,468.8 – 3,468.8 (6.3)(10) 4,269.4 Retained earnings
(150.1)(3)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 893.1 – 893.1 (747.1)(4) (4.1) Accumulated other comprehensive income

Common shareholders’ equity 7,391.8 – 7,391.8 (96.6) 7,295.2 Common shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock 227.2 – 227.2 – 227.2 Preferred stock

Shareholders’ equity attributable to
shareholders of Fairfax 7,619.0 – 7,619.0 (96.6) 7,522.4

Shareholders’ equity attributable to
shareholders of Fairfax

(1.7)(2)

(2.6)(7)

Non-controlling interests 117.6 – 117.6 0.3(9) 113.6 Non-controlling interests

Total equity 7,736.6 – 7,736.6 (100.6) 7,636.0 Total equity

28,452.0 – 28,452.0 (303.6) 28,148.4

113

FAIRFAX FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

Consolidated Balance Sheet
as at December 31, 2010
(US$ millions)

Canadian GAAP
Canadian

GAAP Reclassifications Reclassified

Adjustments
upon adoption

of IFRS IFRS IFRS
Assets Assets
Holding company cash and investments 1,540.7 – 1,540.7 – 1,540.7 Holding company cash and investments
Accounts receivable and other 1,802.3 (327.6)(e) 1,474.7 1.9(10) 1,476.6 Insurance contract receivables

3,343.0 (327.6) 3,015.4 1.9 3,017.3

Portfolio investments Portfolio investments
Subsidiary cash and short term

investments 3,513.9 – 3,513.9 – 3,513.9
Subsidiary cash and short term

investments
Bonds 11,748.2 – 11,748.2 – 11,748.2 Bonds
Preferred stocks 583.9 – 583.9 – 583.9 Preferred stocks
Common stocks 4,131.3 – 4,131.3 2.0(10) 4,133.3 Common stocks
Investments, at equity 715.5 – 715.5 (7.6)(2) 707.9 Investments in associates
Derivatives and other invested assets 579.4 – 579.4 – 579.4 Derivatives and other invested assets
Assets pledged for short sale and

derivative obligations 709.6 – 709.6 – 709.6
Assets pledged for short sale and

derivative obligations

21,981.8 – 21,981.8 (5.6) 21,976.2

Deferred premium acquisition costs 357.0 – 357.0 – 357.0 Deferred premium acquisition costs
(236.9)(5)

Recoverable from reinsurers 3,993.8 – 3,993.8 0.1(10) 3,757.0 Recoverable from reinsurers
6.8(2)

(27.0)(6)

3.7(7)

(1.1)(9)

Future income taxes 514.4 – 514.4 (6.3)(10) 490.5 Deferred income taxes
Goodwill and intangible assets 949.1 – 949.1 – 949.1 Goodwill and intangible assets

(11.1)(2)

(12.3)(7)

(1.1)(9)

Other assets(a) 599.1 327.6(e) 926.7 (1.2)(10) 901.0 Other assets

31,738.2 – 31,738.2 (290.1) 31,448.1

Liabilities Liabilities
Subsidiary indebtedness 2.2 – 2.2 – 2.2 Subsidiary indebtedness

12.7(2)

14.8(5)

Accounts payable and accrued liabilities 1,239.5 – 1,239.5 (3.9)(9) 1,263.1 Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
5.8(6)

Income taxes payable 25.4 – 25.4 0.5(10) 31.7 Income taxes payable
Short sale and derivative obligations 216.9 – 216.9 – 216.9 Short sale and derivative obligations
Funds withheld payable to reinsurers 363.2 – 363.2 – 363.2 Funds withheld payable to reinsurers

1,847.2 – 1,847.2 29.9 1,877.1

(251.7)(5)

Insurance contract liabilities(b) 18,421.3 – 18,421.3 0.6(10) 18,170.2 Insurance contract liabilities
Long term debt(c) 2,727.3 – 2,727.3 (0.4)(10) 2,726.9 Long term debt

21,148.6 – 21,148.6 (251.5) 20,897.1

Equity Equity
Common stock 3,251.3 – 3,251.3 – 3,251.3 Common stock
Treasury shares (at cost) (52.4) – (52.4) – (52.4) Treasury shares (at cost)
Share-based compensation 3.2 – 3.2 – 3.2 Share-based payments

(22.4)(2)

150.1(3)

611.1(4)

(32.8)(6)

(6.0)(7)

1.4(9)

Retained earnings 3,695.9 – 3,695.9 (2.9)(10) 4,394.4 Retained earnings
(150.1)(3)

(611.1)(4)

Accumulated other comprehensive income 863.9 – 863.9 (1.3)(10) 101.4 Accumulated other comprehensive income

Common shareholders’ equity 7,761.9 – 7,761.9 (64.0) 7,697.9 Common shareholders’ equity
Preferred stock 934.7 – 934.7 – 934.7 Preferred stock

Shareholders’ equity attributable to
shareholders of Fairfax 8,696.6 – 8,696.6 (64.0) 8,632.6

Shareholders’ equity attributable to
shareholders of Fairfax

(2.2)(2)

(2.6)(7)

Non-controlling interests 45.8 – 45.8 0.3(9) 41.3 Non-controlling interests

Total equity 8,742.4 – 8,742.4 (68.5) 8,673.9 Total equity

31,738.2 – 31,738.2 (290.1) 31,448.1

114

Consolidated Statement of Earnings
for the year ended December 31, 2010
(US$ millions)

Canadian GAAP
Canadian

GAAP Reclassifications Reclassified

Adjustments
upon adoption

of IFRS
IFRS for the
year ended IFRS

Revenue Revenue
Gross premiums written 5,362.9 – 5,362.9 – 5,362.9 Gross premiums written

Net premiums written 4,449.0 – 4,449.0 – 4,449.0 Net premiums written

Net premiums earned 4,580.6 – 4,580.6 – 4,580.6 Net premiums earned
Interest and dividends 711.5 – 711.5 – 711.5 Interest and dividends

Earnings (losses) from investments, at
equity 44.1 – 44.1

0.3(2)

1.8(4)

(0.2)(10) 46.0 Share of profit (loss) of associates
(204.9)(4)

Net gains on investments 197.6 – 197.6 4.3(10) (3.0) Net gains (losses) on investments
Excess of fair value of net assets

acquired over purchase price 83.1 – 83.1 – 83.1
Excess of fair value of net assets

acquired over purchase price
Other revenue 549.1 – 549.1 – 549.1 Other revenue

6,166.0 – 6,166.0 (198.7) 5,967.3

Expenses Expenses
Losses on claims, net 3,398.7 839.3(f) 4,238.0 – 4,238.0 Losses on claims, gross
– – (839.3)(f) (839.3) – (839.3) Less ceded losses on claims

Losses on claims, net 3,398.7 – 3,398.7 – 3,398.7 Losses on claims, net
1.8(2)

Operating expenses 971.6 – 971.6 0.1(9) 973.5 Operating expenses
Commissions, net 707.5 – 707.5 – 707.5 Commissions, net
Interest expense 195.4 – 195.4 0.1(10) 195.5 Interest expense

(0.5)(2)

(0.4)(7)

0.4(9)

Other expenses 541.1 – 541.1 0.4(10) 541.0 Other expenses

5,814.3 – 5,814.3 1.9 5,816.2

Earnings before income taxes 351.7 – 351.7 (200.6) 151.1 Earnings before income taxes
(0.4)(2)

(67.1)(4)

0.1(7)

(0.2)(9)

Income taxes (119.5) – (119.5) 0.2(10) (186.9) Provision for (recovery of) income taxes

Net earnings 471.2 – 471.2 (133.2) 338.0 Net earnings

Attributable to: Attributable to:
Shareholders of Fairfax 469.0 – 469.0 (133.2) 335.8 Shareholders of Fairfax
Non-controlling interests 2.2 – 2.2 – 2.2 Non-controlling interests

471.2 – 471.2 (133.2) 338.0

Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income
for the year ended December 31, 2010
(US$ millions)

Canadian GAAP
Canadian

GAAP Reclassifications Reclassified

Adjustments
upon adoption

of IFRS
IFRS for the
year ended IFRS

Application of equity method of
accounting (7.9) – (7.9) 7.9(4) – –

Net earnings 471.2 – 471.2 (133.2) 338.0 Net earnings

Other comprehensive income
(loss), net of income taxes

Other comprehensive income,
net of income taxes

Change in net unrealized gains and
losses on available for sale securities 363.1 – 363.1 (363.1)(4) – –

Reclassification of net realized (gains)
losses to net earnings (492.9) – (492.9) 492.9(4) – –

Change in unrealized foreign currency
translation gains (losses) 122.3 – 122.3 (1.3)(10) 121.0

Change in unrealized foreign
currency translation gains (losses)

Change in gains and losses on hedge
of net investment in foreign
subsidiary (28.2) – (28.2) – (28.2)

Change in gains and losses on hedge
of net investment in foreign
subsidiary

Share of other comprehensive income
of investments, at equity 14.5 – 14.5 (1.7)(4) 12.8

Share of other comprehensive
income of associates

9.0(2) Change in actuarial gains and losses
on defined benefit plans– – – – 21.6(8) 30.6

Other comprehensive income
(loss), net of income taxes (21.2) – (21.2) 157.4 136.2

Other comprehensive income,
net of income taxes

Comprehensive income 450.0 – 450.0 24.2 474.2 Comprehensive income

Attributable to: Attributable to:
Shareholders of Fairfax 447.7 – 447.7 24.7 472.4 Shareholders of Fairfax
Non-controlling interests 2.3 – 2.3 (0.5) 1.8 Non-controlling interests

450.0 – 450.0 24.2 474.2

115

FAIRFAX FINANCIAL HOLDINGS LIMITED

(This page intentionally left blank)

116

Index to Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations

Notes to Management’s Discussion and Analysis of Financial Condition and Results of Operations ..... 118
Overview of Consolidated Performance ..... 119
Business Developments and Operating Environment ..... 119